73904-2

# 73904-2

NO. 73904-2-I

# IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

۷.

CLIFTON E. TURNER,

FILED Sep 19, 2016 Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

Appellant.

### **BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. ISSUES
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
III. ARGUMENT5
A. ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE VICTIM'S BEHAVIOR CHANGES WAS NOT PREJUDICIAL ERROR
1. A Court Can Properly Admit Lay Testimony Concerning Trauma Suffered By The Victim Of A Sexual Offense5
2. Since The Defendant Was Successful In Showing Other Explanations For The Victim's Behavior Changes, There Is No Reasonable Probability That Admission Of This Evidence Affected The Outcome Of The Trial
B. THE SENTENCING CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT WERE PROPER
1. A Court Can Properly Require A Defendant To Participate In Rehabilitative Programs That Are Reasonably Related To The Risk Of Reoffending Or The Safety Of The Community
2. Even If The Treatment Condition Was Improper, The Court Could Properly Monitor Compliance With Other Conditions By Requiring The Defendant To Participate In Urinalysis And Polygraph Examinations
C. NOTHING IN THIS CASE RENDERS IT INEQUITABLE FOR THE DEFENADNT TO PAY COSTS IF HIS APPEAL IS UNSUCCESSFUL
IV. CONCLUSION19

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# WASHINGTON CASES

General Construction Co. v. P.U.D. No. 2, No. 32305-6-III, 2016
WL 4578106 (9/1/16)
Glass v. Stahl Specialty Co., 97 Wn.2d 880, 652 P.2d 948 (1982)14
In re Sehome Park Care Ctr., Inc., 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443
(1995)
National Electrical Contractors Assoc. (NECA) v. Seattle School
Dist. No. 1, 66 Wn.2d 14, 400 P.2d 778 (1965) 15
Pilch v. Hendrix, 22 Wn. App. 531, 534 P.2d 824 (1979)
State v. Black, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)5
State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)
State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)7
State v. Jones, 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003) 9, 11, 13
State v. Keeney, 112 Wn.2d 140, 112 P.2d 140, 769 P.2d 295
(1989)
State v. Munoz-Rivera, 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.3d 182 (2015)9,
11
State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000)13
State v. Riles, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998) 12
State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)
State v. Watson, 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002) 10
Water Dist. No. 111 v. Moore, 65 Wn. App. 392, 397 P.2d 845
(1964)
Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham, 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d
1303 (1996)11
WASHINGTON STATUTES
Laws of 1995, ch. 275
Laws of 2015, ch. 265, § 22
RCW 9.4A.703(c)
RCW 9.4A.703(d)11
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(c)
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(d)
RCW 9.94A.703(e)(3)
RCW 10.73.150
RCW 10.73.160
RCW 10.73.160(1)
RCW 10.73.160(3)
RCW 10.82.090
